In thousands of USD   2010

Decrease in finance costs   316
Decrease in income tax benefit   (110)

Impact on profit and loss   206

(b) Trade and other payables

In 2010, the Group has erroneously recorded trade payables and currency translation difference within
other comprehensive loss in the amount of USD 1,326 thousand.  The Group therefore reversed trade
payables and other comprehensive loss.  Comparative information has been restated and adjusted.
Presented below are the results of the restatement at 31 December 2010 with no effect at 1 January 2010
and on the results for 2010.  There is no effect in 2011.

In thousands of USD   31 December 2010

Decrease in trade and other payables   1,326

Impact on equity   1,326

ShalkiyaZinc N.V.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2011

33

2.  BASIS FOR PREPARATION (continued)

Effect of restatement on the individual items of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2010
and 31 December 2010:

 1 January 2010 31 December 2010
In thousands of USD As reported Restated As reported Restated

Property, plant and equipment 30,802 27,349 29,003 25,292
Long-term portion of VAT receivable 1,427 1,427 2,367 2,367
Prepayments for non-current assets 3,348 3,348 3,357 3,357
Long-term inventories 1,247 1,247 1,255 1,255
Deferred tax asset 1,593 808 2,359 1,459
VAT receivable 2,022 2,022 257 257
Inventories 2,058 2,058 532 532
Other receivables 334 334 91 91
Prepayments  397 397 58 58
Cash and cash equivalents 57 57 300 300
Share capital 83 83 83 83
Share premium 62,164 62,164 62,164 62,164
Cumulative currency

translation reserve 769 769 36 1,360
Accumulated deficit (66,968) (67,283) (80,941) (81,050)
Provision for future site restoration 4,896 973 5,615 1,115
Due to the Republic of Kazakhstan 1,372 1,372 1,440 1,440
Short-term bank borrowings  31,088 31,088 34,790 34,790
Trade and other payables 8,774 8,774 13,302 11,976
Due to SAT – – 2,205 2,205
Income tax payable 58 58 100 100
Tax payable other than income tax 394 394 69 69
Advances received 655 655 716 716

Effects of restatements on the individual profit and loss items for 2010:

In thousands of USD  As reported Restated

Revenue  – –
Cost of sales  – –
General and administrative expenses  (8,845) (8,845)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and

exploration and evaluation assets  (1,426) (1,426)
Foreign exchange losses less gains/(gains less losses)  300 300
Other operating income  1,509 1,509
Other operating expenses  (1,378) (1,378)
Finance income  293 293
Finance costs  (5,211) (4,895)
Income tax benefit  785 675

Loss for the year  (13,973) (13,767)

[…]

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,
credit risk, liquidity risk and commodity price risk.  The Group’s management reviews and agrees policies
for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.  The Group does not have interest bearing financial instruments.

Foreign currency risk

As a result of trade and other financial payables and cash and cash equivalents denominated in various
currencies, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position can be affected significantly by
movement in exchange rates.  The Group does not hedge its foreign currency risks.

ShalkiyaZinc N.V.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2011

58

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in the exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before income tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities).

31 December 2011

US Dollar +19.5% (136)
 -19.5% 136
EUR +21.8% 43
 -21.8% (43)
31 December 2010 (restated)

US Dollar +19.5% (3,697)
 -19.5% 3,697
EUR +21.8% (255)
 -21.8% 255

Credit risk

The Group endeavours to trade only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy
that all customers who wish to trade on terms are subject to credit verification procedures.  In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad
debts is not significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a
maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.